

Environment Department

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary Jennifer J. Pruett, Deputy Secretary

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release **Dec. 12, 2019**

Contact: Maddy Hayden, Communications Director

New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

Maggie Hart Stebbins appointed Office of Natural Resources Trustee

Position is critical to restoring New Mexico's natural resources

SANTA FE — Today, the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) is pleased to announce the appointment of Maggie Hart Stebbins as New Mexico's Natural Resources Trustee.

As Trustee, Hart Stebbins will be responsible for leading state efforts to ensure contaminated, injured or damaged natural resources are restored for the betterment of the environment and the benefit of New Mexicans and visitors to our beautiful lands. She replaces NMED Cabinet Secretary James Kenney, who has served in an acting role since January 2019. Secretary Kenney and Hart Stebbins will work closely together to implement the Office of Natural Resources' mission.



"Commissioner Hart Stebbins has already proven herself an ardent advocate for our environment and for our citizens," Secretary Kenney said. "I am confident she will fight to ensure that those responsible for contamination of natural resources are held accountable and that affected resources are restored."

Hart Stebbins comes to the Office of Natural Resources Trustee with extensive experience in public service. Her background includes work for the U.S. Congress, the New Mexico House of Representatives, and the Mid-Region Council of Governments, where she focused on water conservation and regional transportation. She has served on the Bernalillo County Commission since 2009 where she has championed environmental initiatives such as cleanup of the Bulk Fuels Facility groundwater contamination at Kirtland Air Force Base, reducing nitrate contamination from on-site wastewater systems and preservation of open space.

"Gov. Lujan Grisham has demonstrated an extraordinary commitment to protecting New Mexico's environment and natural resources," Hart Stebbins said. "I'm honored by this appointment and excited to be working with her administration and with New Mexicans who are impacted by these contaminations to carry out the Governor's vision."

The Office of Natural Resources Trustee is an independent state agency administratively attached to NMED. The Office assesses injury to natural resources caused by the release of hazardous substances and seeks compensation from the potentially responsible parties for restoration of those injured resources.

The funds obtained are used to restore, replace, or acquire the equivalent of injured, destroyed or lost natural resources and the services they provide. For more information, visit https://onrt.env.nm.gov/.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

Kristine Yurdin, Non-Discrimination Coordinator | NMED | 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855 or $\underline{nd.coordinator@state.nm.us}$

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###